The summary quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to foreign currency risk as reported
to the management of the Group is as follows:

As of December 31, 2024 As of December 31, 2023
Mexican pesos U.S. dollars Mexican pesos U.S. dollars

Cash, accounts receivable and derivatives: Ps. 1,219,850 USD 59,475 Ps. 681,264 USD 40,327
Accounts payable and notes payable ( 3,129,954) ( 152,604) ( 2,130,321) ( 126,103)
Net exposure Ps. ( 1,910,104) USD ( 93,129) Ps. ( 1,449,057) USD ( 85,776)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied:

Average exchange rate
Exchange rate as of

December 31,
2024 2023 2024 2023

U.S. dollar Ps. 18.3176 Ps. 17.7538 Ps. 20.5103 Ps. 16.8935

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the US dollar and Mexican pesos against all
other currencies as of December 31, 2024 and 2023, would have affected the measurement of
financial instruments denominated in a foreign currency and affected equity and profit or loss
by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular
interest rates, remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

As of December 31, 2024 Ps. 21.5358 Ps. 19.4848 Ps. - Ps. -
USD (5% movement) (2,005,608) 1,814,600 66,853 ( 66,853)

As of December 31, 2023 Ps. 17.7382 Ps. 16.0488 Ps. - Ps. -
USD (5% movement) Ps. (1,521,512) Ps. 1,376,602 Ps. 50,719 Ps. ( 50,719)

Exposure to currency risk in financial liabilities (bank debt)

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Group had no current position of financial liabilities
denominated in foreign currency.

Exposure to currency risk in derivatives
Carrying amount

2024 2023
Derivative financial instruments:

Exchange rate forwards Ps. 291,061 Ps. ( 65,521)
Commodity futures ( 30,586) ( 21,848)
Listed commodity options 41,951 10,584
OTC commodity options and swaps ( 105,016) ( 21,527)

Total Ps. 197,410 Ps. ( 98,312)

40

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the consolidated statements of financial position show
assets of derivative financial instruments for Ps. 343,488 and Ps. 22,610 respectively; as well
as liability of derivative financial instruments for Ps. 210,701 and Ps.120,922 respectively,
generating a net balance for Ps. 132,787 and Ps. (98,312) respectively. As of December 31,
2024, the difference compared to the amount shown in the table above corresponds to
premiums payable upon expiration of OTC options contracts in the amount of Ps. 64,623.

The table below shows a sensitivity analysis of derivative and non-derivative assets and

[…]

Nominal amount
2024 2023

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities in Mexican pesos Ps. ( 6,000,000) Ps. ( 6,000,000)

Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities in Mexican pesos Ps. ( 3,500,000) Ps. ( 3,500,000)

41

Amortized cost sensitivity analysis for financial instruments

In the case of financial liabilities, which amount to Ps.6,000,000 and bear interest at a fixed
rate, the amortized cost sensitivity to changes in the levels of interest rates is deemed to be
nonexistent, since there is no contingency that contractually modifies the agreed interest rate
(fixed) and that, therefore, affects the amortizable cost of these liabilities.

With regard to liabilities whose interest payments are subject to fluctuations in market interest
rates, the sensitivity was estimated by reference to parallel changes in the market reference
rates (TIIE) on the interest paid during the reporting period. The sensitivity exercise consisted
of determining the impact on the amount of interest that would have been paid during 2023 for
interest-bearing financial liabilities at the reporting date, with scenarios of parallel changes of:
+/- 50 base points and +/- 100 base points1.

Increase Decrease
December 31, 2024 +100 bp +50 bp -50 bp -100 bp
Financial liabilities:

Sustainable bank loans Ps. - Ps. - Ps. - Ps. -
CEBURES HERDEZ 20-2 10,111 5,056 ( 5,056) ( 10,111)
CEBURES HERDEZ 22-2L 15,167 7,583 ( 7,583) ( 15,167)

Total Ps. 25,278 Ps. 12,639 Ps. ( 12,639) Ps. ( 25,278)

Increase Decrease
December 31, 2023 +100 bp +50 bp -50 bp -100 bp
Financial liabilities:

Sustainable bank loans Ps. 97 Ps. 49 Ps. ( 49) Ps. ( 97)
CEBURES HERDEZ 20-2 10,111 5,056 ( 5,056) ( 10,111)
CEBURES HERDEZ 22-2L 15,167 7,583 ( 7,583) ( 15,167)

Total Ps. 25,375 Ps. 12,688 Ps. ( 12,688) Ps. ( 25,375)

1 The Increase/Decrease is in respect of the carrying amount of the financial liability,
whereby an increase will mean a higher liability.

As of December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Group did not have a current position of financial
liabilities (bank loans) exposed to the Secured Overnight Financing Rate (SOFR).

Fair value sensitivity analysis for derivative financial instruments

The Group is exposed to the interest rate risk of the different financial instruments held. A
sensitivity analysis for each of them is shown below:

Foreign currency forwards

In accordance with the valuation model on foreign currency forwards, part of the inputs are the